

No. 08-305

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

T.A.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

GARY FEINERMAN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

RYAN C. MORRIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD COHN-LEE
ANDREA L. HUNGERFORD
THE HUNGERFORD LAW
FIRM, LLP
P.O. Box 3010
Oregon City, OR 97045
(503) 650-7990

Counsel for Petitioner

February 25, 2009

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. AS AMENDED IN 1997, IDEA PRE- CLUDES TUITION REIMBURSEMENT FOR CHILDREN UNILATERALLY PLACED IN PRIVATE SCHOOL WHO HAVE NOT PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF A PUBLIC AGENCY.....	16
A. As Amended In 1997, IDEA Plainly And Categorically Precludes Tuition Reim- bursement Here	19
B. At A Minimum, IDEA Does Not Unam- biguously Impose A Tuition Reimburse- ment Obligation Here	27
C. T.A.’s Parents Are Ineligible For Tuition Reimbursement.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. NONE OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RATIONALES FOR ALLOWING TUI- TION REIMBURSEMENT HAS MERIT.....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit's Appeal To IDEA's Broad Purpose Does Not Support Its Interpretation.....	29
B. The Ninth Circuit's Reliance on <i>Burling-</i> <i>ton</i> Is Unavailing	30
C. The Ninth Circuit's Reliance On The Department's Interpretation Of IDEA Is Unavailing.....	33
D. The Ninth Circuit's Absurdity Rationale Is Unavailing.....	38
CONCLUSION	41
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176....	16, 17, 40
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	30
<i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1447 (2008)	39
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	35
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , No. 07-526 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2009)	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34
<i>Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).	17
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	6, 31, 33
<i>Fla. Dep't of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008).....	24
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 987 (2009).....	1
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)....	35, 36
<i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)....	17, 37
<i>Hardin v. City Title & Escrow Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Honig v. Doe.</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	17
<i>Hunter ex rel. Hunter v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 731 P.2d 19 (Wash. Ct. App. 1987).	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	32
<i>Patricia P. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 203 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	17, 28
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	34
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	4, 16, 40
<i>Sch. Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	34
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	37
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)....	22
<i>Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	40
<i>Va. Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997).....	36
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....	4, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Wise v. Ohio Dep't of Educ.</i> , 80 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1996)	32

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	16
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	2, 5
Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 175 (1970)	2
Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796....	2
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 102-119, 105 Stat. 587 (1991)	2
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37	2, 6, 20, 24
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647	2, 3, 39
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1400(d) (2000 & Supp. II 2003) .	3
§ 1401(8) (2000 & Supp. II 2003) .	3
§ 1406(a) (2006)	34
§ 1412 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).. <i>passim</i>	
§ 1414 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).....	3, 4
§ 1415 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).. <i>passim</i>	
§ 1415(d)(1)(A)(i) (Supp. IV 2004)	4
§ 1416 (2000 & Supp. II 2003).....	3
§ 1417(b) (2000 & Supp. II 2003) .	34
34 C.F.R. § 300.453 (1999)	21
§ 300.510(b)(1)-(2)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a)	39
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999)	24, 35
71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006)	34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

143 Cong. Rec. H2536 (daily ed. May 13, 1997)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997), <i>reprinted in</i> 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 78.....	26
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITY

Mount Bachelor Academy Web Site, <i>at</i> http://www.mtba.com (last visited Feb. 24, 2004)	12
